24

25

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 8

Table 1
Western Division

Revenue Requirements Summary
Operating TIER (0-TIER) = 2.00 Objective

1. Operating Expenses (Excluding Interest)

2. Margin Requirements
a. Interest Expense
b. Target 0-TIER
c. Total Margin Requirements (Before Interest)

3. Total Revenue Requirements

4. Revenue From Present Rates
a. TariffRevenue
b. Other Operating Revenue
c. Total Revenue

5. Required Increase (Decrease)

($)
17,167,469

491,856
2.00

983,712

18,151,181

17,368,610
53,155

17,421,764

729,416
or 4.20%

Q. Please provide your recommended distribution of this increase between the various

rate classes of Western.

A. Based upon the results of the COS studies and in consideration of other ratemaking

objectives and Western's balancing of those objectives, the increase is proposed to be

distributed as per the following Table 2.

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 9

1 Table 2
Western Division

2 Comparison of Revenue
Present and Pro [losed Rates

3 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) I (6)
Revenue Revenue

4 Line Present Proposed Increase (Decrease)
No. Rate Class Rates Rates Amount I Percent

5 ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (09-RS) 4,294,126 4,507,918 213,792 5.0

6 2 General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,131,562 1,248,704 117,142 10.4
3 General Service Large (09-GSL) 5,001,301 5,424,358 423,057 8.5

7 4 Industrial Service (09-IS) 783,699 814,124 30,425 3.9
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 1,771,555 1,823,040 51,485 2.9

8 6 Interruptible Industrial Ser. (09-INT) 150,063 154,497 4,435 3.0
7 Sub-Trans. & Trans. Level Ser. (09-STR) 3,369,301 3,392,594 23,294 0.7

9 8 Municipal Power Ser. (09-M-1) (Moved to GSS) - - - 0.0
9 Water Pump. Ser. (09-WP) 69,817 77,045 7,228 10.4

10 10 Irrigation Service (09-IP-1)) 7,356 8,118 762 10.4
11 Temporary Service (09-CS) 1,522 1,598 76 5.0

11 12 Private Area I Street Lighting (09-PAL-SL-1) 260,380 260,380 - 0.0
13 Total Retail Rates 16,840,681 17,712,376 871,695 5.2

12 14
15 Local Access Charge Revenue 527,929 385,650 (142,279) -27.0

13 16
17

14
Total All Rates 17,368,610 18,098,026 729,416 4.2

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 10

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

PART IV- REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Please provide an overview of the revenue requirements analysis.

In order to ensure financial viability, a utility's retail rates must be designed to generate

sufficient revenue to meet operating expenses and margin requirements. The margin

requirements must be adequate to cover interest expense and accomplish other capital

[…]

2 the need to avoid abrupt changes) is often needed to temper the results of the COS

3 analysis. Thus, the dollar and percentage change for each class as shown in the previous

4 Table 7, Cost of Service Summary, was tempered by experienced judgment in order to

5 accomplish the overall rate design objectives.

6

7 In particular, I have adopted the following general guidelines in distributing the requisite

8 rate increase to the various retail rate classes:

9 1. No class should receive an increase greater than two times the average.

1 0 2. All rate classes should share in the increase to some extent.

11

12 Q. Have you prepared a comparison of the Present and Proposed Rates?

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Yes, I have.

proposed rates.

Exhibit _(RJM-WE-7) provides a comparison of the present versus

The following Table 10 summarizes this comparison.

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 38

1 Table 10
Western Division

2 Comparison of Revenue
Present and Pro ~osed Rates

3 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) I (6)
Revenue Revenue

4 Line Present Proposed Increase (Decrease)
No. Rate Class Rates Rates Amount I Percent

5 ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (09-RS) 4,294,126 4,507,918 213,792 5.0

6 2 General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,131,562 1,248,704 117,142 10.4
3 General Service Large (09-GSL) 5,001,301 5,424,358 423,057 8.5

7 4 Industrial Service (09-IS) 783,699 814,124 30,425 3.9
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 1,771,555 1,823,040 51,485 2.9

8 6 Interruptible Industrial Ser. (09-INT) 150,063 154,497 4,435 3.0
7 Sub-Trans. & Trans. Level Ser. (09-STR) 3,369,301 3,392,594 23,294 0.7

9 8 Municipal Power Ser. (09-M-I) (Moved to GSS) - - - 0.0
9 Water Pump. Ser. (09-WP) 69,817 77,045 7,228 10.4

10 10 Irrigation Service (09-IP-1)) 7,356 8,118 762 10.4
11 Temporary Service (09-CS) 1,522 1,598 76 5.0

11 12 Private Area I Street Lighting (09-PAL-SL-I) 260,380 260,380 - 0.0
13 Total Retail Rates 16,840,681 17,712,376 871,695 5.2

12 14
15 Local Access Charge Revenue 527,929 385,650 (142,279) -27.0

13 16
17 Total All Rates 17,368,610 18,098,026 729,416 4.2

14

15 Q. Have you updated the ECA base to be used in calculating the future ECA factors?

16 A. Yes. In Exhibit _(RJM-WE-2), page 13, I have calculated the ECA base at $0.073127

17 per kWh sold.

18

19 Q. Why were the Municipal (09-M-1) customers moved to General Service Small (09-

20 GSS)?

21 A. This was done for the following reasons:

22 1) The end uses are similar.

23 2) The usage of the Municipal (09-M-I) is relatively small.

24

25

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 39

1 3) The rate differential between the classes was quite small, so moving the Municipal

2 (09-M-I) customers would not create a revenue shift or impact individual

[…]

Cooperative, Inc.; Southern Pioneer Electric Company, Inc.;
Victory Electric Cooperative Association, Inc.; Western
Cooperative Electric Association, Inc.; and Wheatland Electric
Cooperative, Inc.

Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc., application to increase rates.
Testimony filed on behalf of Pioneer.

Wheatland Electric Cooperative, Inc., application to increase
rates. Testimony filed on behalf of Wheatland.

Dakota Electric Association, application to increase rates.
Testimony filed on behalf of Dakota.

North Star Steel, appropriateness of settlement rates being
charged by Entergy Gulf States, Inc. Testimony filed on behalf
ofNorth Star Steel before the Public Utilities Commission of
Texas.

-------------------

Exhibit (RJM-WE-2)­
Statement of Operations - Present

Rates

(a)

Line

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34
35

Statement of Operations
Present Rates

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 1 of22

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2010

(b) (c) (d) (e)

Actual Pro Forma

Description Test Year Adjustments 1 Test Year

Onerating Revenue

Sales of Electricity 16,520,732 $ 847,878 $ 17,368,610

Consumer Penalties 22,306 22,306

Other 468,085 $ (437,237) 30,848

Total Operating Revenue $ 17,011,124 $ 410,641 $ 17,421,764

Onerating Exnenses

Cost of Purchased Power 13,025,941 215,687 13,241,628

Transmission - 0 & M 188,400 1,351 189,752

Distribution - Operation 609,511 358,643 968,154

Distribution - Maintenance 746,296 30,829 777,125

Consumer Accounts 371,902 19,257 391,159

Consumer Service & Information 101,173 3,335 104,508

Sales

Administrative & General 682,113 45,857 727,969

Depreciation & Amortization 750,533 (14,917) 735,617
Taxes - Property

Taxes - Other

Interest on Long Term Debt 466,760 25,096 491,856

Other Interest Expense 11,332 20,226 31,558

Other Deductions

Total Operating Expenses $ 16,953,961 $ 705,364 $ 17,659,325

Net Operating Margins $ 57,163 $ (294,723) $ (237,560)

Non-Onerating Margins

Non-Operating Margins (Interest Income) 81 $ $ 81

Income (Loss) from Equity Investments

Non-Operating Margins (Other) 223,005 (119,121) 103,884

Generation and Transmission Capital Credits

Other Capital Credits & Patronage Dividends

Extraordinary Items

$ 223,086 $ (119,121) $ 103,965

Total Patronage Capital & Margins $ 280,249 $ (413,844) $ (133,595)

See Page 2 and 3 for a summary of adjustments and page reference to supporting schedules.

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

Supporting Adjustment Schedules

Summary of Adjustments
(a)

Description
I. Revenues

Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue

Schedule I - Other Operating Revenue

II. Purchased Power Expense
Schedule B - Purchased Power Expense

III. Transmission - O&M Expense

Schedule C - Payroll Expense

Schedule D - Payroll Related Expenses

IV. Distribution - Operations Expense

Schedule C - Payroll Expense

Schedule D - Payroll Related Expenses

Schedule K - Plainville Meter Replacement Credit Removal

[…]

Non-Union

Employees Actual Wages
Normalized

Wages

Employee E $ 3,529 $ 19,760

19,760 Total $ 3,529 $

Employee A

Union
Employees

Adjustment

$ 16,231
$ 16,231

Actual Wages

$
Total $

::::i::::=======

EmployeeF

Non-Union

Employees Actual Wages I
$

Total $
::::i::::=======

C. Employees Hired or Scheduled to be Hired During the Pro Forma Test Year

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm

Non-Union

Employees

Employee A
Total

PSE

Actual Wages Source

$

12/19/2011

Ill. Summary

Schedule C
Adjustment to Payroll Expense

(Continued)

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 16 of22

I Union Non-Union Total
1. Wages booked in Test Year

2. Adjustments (Schedule C, Parts I, II, and III)
Test Year Changes
a. Increase in Wages
b. New or Re-assigned Employees
c. Retired or Re-assigned Employees
d. Pro Forma New Employee

Total Adjustments

3. Total Pro Forma Test Year Payroll

V. Allocation of Payroll Adjustment to Expense Categories

Category

Transmission
Distribution Operations
Distribution Maintenance
Consumer Accounts
Consumer Service
Sales Expense
Admin. and General
Construction

Sub-total
Other

Total

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE

$ 698,907 $ 752,166 $ 1,451,073

$ 44,832 $
$ $
$ $

$
$ 44,832 $

51,734
16,231

67,965

$
$
$
$
$

96,566
16,231

112,797

$ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870

Payroll
Recorded in Allocation
Test Year Factor Adjustment

$ 11,660 0.80% $ 906
$ 339,773 23.42% $ 26,412
$ 265,975 18.33% $ 20,675
$ 166,142 11.45% $ 12,915
$ 28,771 1.98% $ 2,236

0.00% $
$ 251,836 17.36% $ 19,576
$ 248,098 17.10% $ 19,286
$ 1,312,255 90.43% $ 102,006
$ 138,818 9.57% $ 10,791
$ 1,451,073 100.00% $ 112,797

12/19/2011

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 17 of22

ScheduleD
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

I Union I Non-Union I Total
Total Change in Payroll Qer Schedule C $ 44,832 $ 67,965 $ 112,797

A. Long Term Disability
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 1.78% 1.78% 1.78%
b. Adjustment $ 798 $ 1,210 $ 2,008

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal Long Term Disability $ 798 $ 1,210 $ 2,008

B. FICA
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 5.55% 5.55% 5.55%
b. Adjustment $ 2,488 $ 3,772 $ 6,260

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal FICA $ 2,488 $ 3,772 $ 6,260

C. Workmen's Compensation
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 2.42% 2.42% 2.42%
b. Adjustment $ 1,085 $ 1,645 $ 2,730

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal Workmen's Compensation $ 1,085 $ 1,645 $ 2,730

20 11-11-28 WE RevReq .xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 18 of22

ScheduleD
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

Union Non-Union Total
D. Hospitalization Expense

1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll
a. Rate 16.45% 16.45% 16.45%
b. Adjustment $ 7,375 $ 11,180 $ 18,555

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal Hospitalization Expense $ 7,375 $ 11' 180 $ 18,555

E. Life Insurance
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 0.48% 0.48% 0.48%
b. Adjustment $ 215 $ 326 $ 541

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0
c. Adjustment $ $ 0

3. Subtotal Life Insurance Expense $ 215 $ 326 $ 541

F. State and Federal UnemQioyment
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 0.66% 0.66% 0.0066
b. Adjustment $ 296 $ 449 $ 744

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 44,832 $ 67,965 $ 112,797
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal Unemployment $ 296 $ 449 $ 744

G. Retirement and Pension
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 21.77% 21.77% 21.77%
b. Adjustment $ 9,760 $ 14,796 $ 24,556

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll $ 743,739 $ 820,132 $ 1,563,870
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment $ $ $

3. Subtotal Retirement and Pension $ 9,760 $ 14,796 $ 24,556

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

ScheduleD
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

Union
H. Accident Insurance

I. Adjustment due to increase in payroll
a. Rate 0.00%
b. Adjustment $

I. Summary
I. Long Term Disability $ 798
2. Workmen's Compensation $ 1,085
3. Hospitalization Insurance Expense $ 7,375
4. Life Insurance $ 215
5. State and Federal Unemployment $ 296
6. Retirement and Pension $ 9,760
7. Accident Insurance $
8. Sub-Total $ 19,529
9. FICA $ 2,488
10. Total $ 22,017

H. Allocation Payroll Related Expense Adjustments to Expense Categories

Payroll
Recorded in

[…]

Vauor Street Li~htin~ S1:stem
175WMV 152 lights
400WMV 23 lights
100 W HPS 628 lights
150WHPS 5 lights
200WHPS 47 lights

Controlled Private Area Li~htin~
175WMV 340 lights
400WMV 9 lights
400 W MV -Flood 17 lights
1000 W MY-Flood 2 lights
100 W HPS 115 lights
200WHPS 2 lights
150 W HPS 8 lights
400WHPS 36 lights

2,132 Total Lights

Energy Cost Adjustment 1,458,150 kWh

Local Access Char~e (LAC}
Demand Charge 374,418 kW

Grand Total 192,023,723 kWh

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-6)
Page 7 of7

Rate Revenue

$9.06 435
$13.20 158

$5.52 132

$13.54 1,300
$3.53 85

$6.46 155

$10.06 18,348
$16.31 4,502

$9.06 68,254
$10.71 643
$13.20 7,446

$9.18 37,450
$17.75 1,917
$19.32 3,942
$36.81 883

$8.30 11,457
$14.78 355
$15.61 1,498
$28.00 12,098

260,380

$1.03 385,650

18,098,026

12119/2011

Exhibit_(RJM-WE-7)­
Comparison of Present and
Proposed Rate Schedules

--------------------- -- -----

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-7)
Page 1 of 10

Comparison of Revenue
Present and Proposed Rates

(Continued)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Revenue Revenue

Line Present Proposed Increase {Decrease}

No. Rate Class Rates 1 Rates 2 Amount Percent
($) ($) ($) (%)

Residential Service (09-RS) 4,294,126 4,507,918 213,792 5.0%
2 General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,131,562 1,248,704 117,142 10.4%
3 General Service Large (09-GSL) 5,001,301 5,424,358 423,057 8.5%
4 Industrial Service (09-IS) 783,699 814,124 30,425 3.9%
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 1,771,555 1,823,040 51,485 2.9%
6 Interruptible Industrial Service (09-INT) 150,063 154,497 4,435 3.0%
7 Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (09-STR) 3,369,301 3,392,594 23,294 0.7%
8 Municipal Power Service (09-M-1) (Moved to GSS) 0.0%
9 Water Pumping Service (09-WP) 69,817 77,045 7,228 10.4%
10 Irrigation Service (09-IP-1)) 7,356 8,118 762 10.4%
11 Temporary Service (09-CS) 1,522 1,598 76 5.0%
12 Private Area I Street Lighting {09-PAL-SL-1~ 260,380 260,380 0.0%
13 Total Retail 16,840,681 17,712,376 871,695 5.2%
14

15 Local Access Charge Revenue 3 527,929 385,650 (142,279) -27.0%
16
17 Total Rate Revenue 17,368,610 18,098,026 729,416 4.2%

1 See page 5 ofExhibit_(RJM-WE-2).
2 Reference page 2 of Exhibit _(RJM-WE-6).
3 Reference line 3, page 4 ofExhibit_(RJM-WE-5).

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

Comparison of Average Rate
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c)
Line Energy
No. Rate Class Sales

(kWh)
Residential Service (09-RS) 40,458,047

2 General Service Small (09-GSS) 11,172,323
3 General Service Large (09-GSL) 53,320,317
4 Industrial Service (09-IS) 8,921,341
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 21,763,500
6 Interruptible Industrial Service (09-INT) 1,458,674
7 Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (09-STR) 52,710,039
8 Municipal Power Service (09-M-1) (Moved to GSS)
9 Water Pumping Service (09-WP) 702,482
10 Irrigation Service (09-IP-1)) 50,448
11 Temporary Service (09-CS) 8,402
12 Private Area I Street Lighting (09-PAL-SL-1) 1,458,150

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE

(d)

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-7)
Page 2 of 10

(e) (f)
Average Rate Increase

Present Proposed (Decrease)
(¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) (%)

10.61 11.14 5.0%
10.13 11.18 10.4%
9.38 10.17 8.5%
8.78 9.13 3.9%
8.14 8.38 2.9%

10.29 10.59 3.0%
6.39 6.44 0.7%
N.A. N.A. N.A.
9.94 10.97 10.4%

14.58 16.09 10.4%
18.12 19.02 5.0%
17.86 17.86 0.0%

12/19/2011

(a)
Line
No.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

Comparison of Average Monthly Bill
Present and Proposed Rates

(b) (c)
Energy

Rate Class Sales
(cons.)

Residential Service (09-RS) 4,146
General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,396
General Service Large (09-GSL) 546
Industrial Service (09-IS) 9
Industrial Service-Primary Discount 7
Interruptible Industrial Service (09-INT)
Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (09-STR)
Municipal Power Service (09-M-1) (Moved to GSS)
Water Pumping Service (09-WP) 26
Irrigation Service (09-IP-1)) 5
Temporary Service (09-CS) 4
Private Area I Street Lighting (09-PAL-SL-1) 2,135

2011-11-28 WE RevReq.xlsm PSE

(d)

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-7)
Page 3 of 10

(e) (f)
Average Bill Per Cons. Increase
Present Proposed (Decrease)

($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.)
86.31 90.61 4.30
67.55 74.54 6.99

763.32 827.89 64.57
7,256.47 7,538.18 281.71

21,089.95 21,702.86 612.92
12,505.23 12,874.79 369.55

280,775.05 282,716.21 1,941.16
N.A. N.A.

223.77 246.94 23.17
122.61 135.31 12.70
31.71 33.29 1.58
10.16 10.16

12/19/2011

Exhibit __ (RJM-WE-7)
Page 4 of10

Comparison of
Present and Proposed Rate Schedules

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Residential Service {09-RS} Residential Service {09-RS}
General Use General Use

Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month Customer Charge @ $10.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- (July to Oct.) @ $0.09908 /kWh Summer - ( Jun 15th to Oct 15th) @ $0.10417 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.09108 /kWh Winter (Oct 16th to Jun 14th) @ $0.09617 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.00181 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

Space Heating Space Heating
Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month Customer Charge @ $10.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- All kWh @ $0.09908 /kWh Summer- (Jun 15th to Oct 15th) @ $0.10417 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) Winter (Oct 16th to Jun 14th)

0-800 kWh @ $0.09108 /kWh 0-800 kWh @ $0.09617 /kWh
801-5800 kWh @ $0.06703 /kWh 801-5800 kWh @ $0.07373 /kWh
5801 kWh and above @ $0.09108 /kWh 5801 kWh and above @ $0.09617 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.00181 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

General Service Small {09-GSS} General Service Small {09-GSS}
Customer Charge @ $1l.IO /month Customer Charge @ $13.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- (July to Oct.) @ $0.08361 /kWh Summer- (Jun 15th to Oct 15th) @ $0.09300 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.07561 /kWh Winter (Oct 16th to Jun 14th) @ $0.08500 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.00181 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh
Space Heating Service @ $0.06703 /kWh Space Heating Service @ /kWh

General Service Large {09-GSL} General Service Large {09-GSL}